CHAPTER 580 — H.F.No. 1477

An act relating to snowmobiles; increasing the registration fee and appropriating the proceeds thereof for stated purposes; registration of collectors' snowmobiles; requiring a study; creating a snowmobile trails and enforcement account in the state treasury; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 84.82, Subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; and 84.83.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 84.82, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. FEES FOR REGISTRATION. (a) The fee for registration of each snowmobile, other than those registered by a dealer or manufacturer pursuant to clauses (b) or (c) of this subdivision, shall be as follows: \$12 \sum_{18} for three years and \$2 \sum_4 for a duplicate or transfer.
- (b) The total registration fee for all snowmobiles owned by a dealer and operated for demonstration or testing purposes shall be \$37.50 \$50 per year.
- (c) The total registration fee for all snowmobiles owned by a manufacturer and operated for research, testing, experimentation, or demonstration purposes shall be \$150 per year. Dealer and manufacturer registrations are not transferable.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 84.82, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 9. COLLECTORS' SNOWMOBILES. Any snowmobile that is at least 15 model years old and originally licensed as a separate identifiable make as designated by the manufacturer, and owned and operated solely as a collector's snowmobile, shall be listed for registration as follows: An affidavit shall be executed stating the make of the snowmobile, year and number of the model, the manufacturer's identification number and that the vehicle is owned and operated solely as a collector's item and not for general transportation purposes. If the registrar is satisfied that the affidavit is true and correct and the owner pays a one-time fee of \$25, in lieu of the fees required by subdivision 3, the registrar shall list such vehicle. The registration number so issued shall bear the most recent applied registration number. These numbers are valid without renewal as long as the vehicle is in existence and shall be issued for the applicant's use only for such vehicle. The registrar has the power to revoke such registration for failure to comply with this subdivision. The provisions of sections 84.84 to 84.90 shall apply to snowmobiles registered pursuant to this subdivision.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 84.83, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

84.83 DISPOSITION OF RECEIPTS; DEDICATED ACCOUNT.

Subdivision 1. CREATION. Fees from registration of snowmobiles shall be deposited with the state treasurer to the credit of the general fund. There is created in the state treasury an account known as the snowmobile trails and enforcement account.

- Subd. 2. MONEY DEPOSITED IN THE ACCOUNT. Fees from the registration of snowmobiles and the unrefunded gasoline tax attributable to snowmobile use pursuant to section 296.16 shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the snowmobile trails and enforcement account.
- Subd. 3. PURPOSES FOR THE ACCOUNT. The money deposited in the account may be expended only as appropriated by law for the following purposes:
- (1) For a grant-in-aid program to counties and municipalities for construction and maintenance of snowmobile trails;
- (2) For acquisition, development and maintenance of state recreational snowmobile trails;
 - (3) For snowmobile safety programs; and
 - (4) For the administration and enforcement of sections 84.81 to 84.90.

Sec. 4. STUDY.

The department of natural resources shall study the means of determining a more accurate accounting for the gasoline used in motorboats and snowmobiles in this state and shall report to the legislature by January 1, 1983, with a proposed revision of section 296.16 to reflect the results of this study.

Sec. 5. PLAN.

The department of natural resources shall propose a plan and recommendations to the legislature by January 1, 1983, on methods of collecting fees from users of state trails, including but not limited to cross-country skiers, horseback riders, and hikers. For purposes of this section, "state trails" means those trails established pursuant to section 86A.05, subdivision 4, and grant-in-aid trails.

Sec. 6. APPROPRIATIONS.

Subdivision 1. GENERAL FUND. The sum of \$400,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the department of natural resources for the period ending June 30, 1983. This amount represents the estimate of increased fee receipts pursuant to sections 1 and 2 for the period ending June 30, 1983. This appropriation is added to the appropriation made in Laws 1981, Chapter 356, Section 25, for snowmobile activities.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 2. DEDICATED ACCOUNT. If fee receipts exceed \$1,395,000 for the period July 1, 1982 to June 30, 1983, the commissioner of finance shall deposit the amount over \$1,395,000 in the snowmobile trails and enforcement account created in section 3 on July 1, 1983.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 3 is effective July 1, 1983. The remaining sections are effective August 1, 1982.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 581 — H.F.No. 1499

An act relating to the commitment of persons who are mentally ill, mentally ill and dangerous, mentally retarded, or chemically dependent; providing for informal institutionalization by consent, involuntary emergency institutionalization and for involuntary commitment by civil judicial procedures; providing for rights of persons hospitalized under voluntary, emergency or involuntary judicial procedures; requiring pre-petition screening; providing for commitment hearings and procedures in conformance with due process; requiring a final hearing before final determination of commitment; providing for commitment for determinate periods; providing for provisional discharge and partial institutionalization; requiring special review boards for mentally ill and dangerous and psychopathic personalities; establishing review boards for civilly committed persons; providing penalties; proposing new law coded as Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 253B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 253A.01 to 253A.23.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [253B.01] CITATION.

This chapter may be cited as the "Minnesota Commitment Act of 1982."

Sec. 2. [253B.02] DEFINITIONS.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this chapter, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. CHEMICALLY DEPENDENT PERSON. "Chemically dependent person" means any person (a) determined as being incapable of managing himself or his affairs by reason of the habitual and excessive use of alcohol or drugs; and (b) whose recent conduct as a result of habitual and excessive use of alcohol or drugs poses a substantial likelihood of physical harm to himself or others as demonstrated by (i) a recent attempt or threat to physically harm himself or others, (ii) evidence of recent serious physical problems, or (iii) a failure to provide necessary food, clothing, shelter, or medical care for himself.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.